



IN THE COURT OF THE CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

IN RE TYSON FOODS, INC. CONSOLIDATED : Consolidated C.A. No. 1106-N
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION :
: :
: :

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (Bar. No. 2526)
Megan D. McIntyre (Bar No. 3307)
Michael J. Barry (Bar No. 4368)
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000

*Counsel for Amalgamated Bank and
Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
Jeffrey G. Smith
Robert Abrams
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Tel. (212) 545-4600

*Counsel for Eric Meyer and Co-Lead
Counsel for the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Background And History.....	4
III. The SEC Investigates Tyson’s Secret Compensation Schemes Resulting In The Payment Of Millions Of Dollars Of Fines.	5
IV. The Consulting Contracts.....	8
V. Disguised Or Undisclosed Executive Compensation	12
VI. The Timing Of Stock Option Awards Based Upon Inside Information.....	13
VII. Related-Party Transactions.....	16
The Grow-Out Operations.....	17
Farm Leases.....	18
Other Related-Party Transactions With The Tyson Family and Friends	19
VIII. The <i>Herbets</i> Settlement and Order	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. DEMAND IS EXCUSED AS FUTILE ON ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	23
A. The Tyson Board Is Comprised Of A Majority Of Interested Directors Who Are Beholden To Tyson Family Interests.....	24
B. Demand Is Futile With Respect To The Claims Challenging “Other Compensation” Payments And Stock Option Timing.	25
C. Demand Is Futile With Respect To The Related Party Transactions Identified By Defendants.....	26
D. Demand Is Futile With Respect To The Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims In Count V Regarding Exposure Of The Company To SEC Sanctions And Fines.	28

II.	PLAINTIFFS’ DERIVATIVE CLAIMS ARE LEGALLY SUFFICIENT	29
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims in Count I Regarding the Don Tyson and Peterson Consulting Contracts Are Legally Sufficient.	29
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims In Count II Regarding The Improper Payment And Non-Disclosure Of “Other Annual Compensation” and “Travel And Entertainment” Expenses Are Legally Sufficient.....	33
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims In Count III Regarding The Improper Timing, Manipulation And Disclosure Of Stock Option Are Legally Sufficient.	34
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims in Count IV Regarding Related Party Transactions Are Legally Sufficient.	36
E.	Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claims In Count V Regarding The Defendants’ Conduct That Exposed Tyson To SEC Fines Are Legally Sufficient.	43
F.	Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claim In Count VI For Breach Of Contract Is Legally Sufficient	44
G.	Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claim in Count VII For Civil Contempt Is Legally Sufficient	45
H.	Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claim In Count IX For Unjust Enrichment Is Legally Sufficient	46
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ DERIVATIVE CLAIMS ARE TIMELY.	47
A.	Count I Regarding the Don Tyson and Peterson Consulting Contracts Is Timely.	50
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims In Count II Regarding The Improper Payment And Non-Disclosure Of “Other Annual Compensation” and “Travel And Entertainment” Expenses Are Timely.....	51
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims In Count III Regarding The Improper Timing, Manipulation, And Disclosure Of Stock Options Are Timely.	52
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims In Count IV Regarding Related Party Transactions From 1998 Through 2001 Are Timely	54
E.	Plaintiffs’ Claims In Counts VI and VII For Breach of Contract And Civil Contempt Relating To The <i>Herbets</i> Settlement Are Timely	56

IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ PUTATIVE CLASS ACTION CLAIM IN COUNT VIII IS A DIRECT CLAIM THAT IS NOT MOOT.....	57
A.	Plaintiff’s Class Action Claims Are Not Moot.....	57
B.	Plaintiffs’ Class Action Claim Is A Direct Claim Regardless Of The Requested Damages.	59
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 100 (Del. Ch.).....	48
<i>Arbitrium Handels AG v. Johnston</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 132 (Del. Ch.).....	46
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch.).....	27
<i>Beam v. Martha Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	24-25, 27
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. International Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	61
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	31
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch.).....	36, 37
<i>Chaffin v. GNI Group, Inc.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Del. Ch.).....	61
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	44
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 854 A.2d 838 (Del. 2004).....	47, 56
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	60
<i>In re Dean Witter P'ship Litig.</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 133 (Del. Ch.).....	49, 53, 57
<i>DiSabatino v. Salicete</i> , 671 A.2d 1344 (Del. 1996).....	45
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	60
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	44

<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	60
<i>Halpern v. Barran</i> , 313 A.2d 139 (Del. Ch. 1973).....	47
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 912044 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	47
<i>iXCore S.A.S. v. Triton Imaging, Inc.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 102 (Del. Ch.).....	40
<i>Joyce v. Cuccia</i> , 1997 WL 257448 (Del. Ch.)	42
<i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.3d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993).....	48, 51
<i>Kahn v. Tremont</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	42
<i>Lipton v. News Int'l, Plc</i> , 514 A.2d 1075 (Del. 1986)	60
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	57, 58
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	23, 34, 44
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch.)	60
<i>In re Marvel Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 273 B.R. 58 (D. Del. 2002).....	51
<i>In re Maxxam Inc./Federated Dev. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 376942 (Del. Ch.)	47, 49
<i>M&B Weiss Family Ltd. P'ship of 1996 v. Davie</i> , C.A. 20303 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 2005).....	57, 58
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	44
<i>Millenco, L.P. v. meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc.</i> , 824 A.2d 11 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	58

<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	60
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	60
<i>In re National Auto Credit, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch.)	31-32, 51
<i>Needham v. Cruver</i> , 1993 WL 179336 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	32
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	27, 28, 37
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del.1999)	46
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	53
<i>Shamrock Holdings of Cal. v. Iger</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (Del. Ch.).....	34, 44, 58
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc 'n Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	42
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch.)	42
<i>In re The Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	27, 33
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	61-62
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	59
<i>Tse v. Ventana Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 743668 (D. Del.).....	60
<i>Tuggle v. Dominick Fund, Inc.</i> , 1977 WL 23792 (Del. Ch.)	47

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2520899 (Del.).....	47
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	42
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 1987 WL 11285 (Del. Ch.).....	61
<i>Wright v. Dumizo</i> , 2002 WL 31357891 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	49, 56, 57
<i>Yamamoto v. Omiya</i> , 564 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1977).....	60
<i>Yaw v. Talley</i> , 1994 Del. Ch. LEXIS 35 (Del. Ch.).....	47, 55

STATUTES AND RULES

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 8(e).....	22
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 11.....	49
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6).....	22
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 19(a).....	33
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1.....	3
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7).....	43
8 Del. C. § 220.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER

Charles Forelle and James Bandler, <i>The Perfect Payday</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 18, 2006.....	13
